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DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Flooding Incident 
in Davao Region
 as of 12 November 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 09 October 2021, several parts of Davao Region experienced flooding due to the effects of Shear Line.
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) XI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of 2,140 families or 7,319 persons were affected in nine (9) barangays in the Davao Region (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	9 
	2,140 
	7,319 

	REGION XI
	9 
	2,140 
	7,319 

	Davao del Norte
	2 
	 302 
	1,510 

	 
	City of Panabo
	2 
	 302 
	1,510 

	Davao del Sur
	7 
	1,838 
	5,809 

	 
	Davao City
	7 
	1,838 
	5,809 


Note: Changes in figures are based on the ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FO XI

III. Status of Displaced Population

a. Inside Evacuation Center
A total of 1,789 families or 5,564 persons sought temporary shelter in 12 evacuation centers in Davao Region (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 12 
	- 
	1,789 
	- 
	5,564 
	- 

	REGION XI
	 12 
	- 
	1,789 
	- 
	5,564 
	- 

	Davao del Sur
	 12 
	- 
	1,789 
	- 
	5,564 
	- 

	 
	Davao City
	 12 
	 - 
	1,789 
	 - 
	5,564 
	 - 


Note: Changes in figures are based on the ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FO XI











b. Outside Evacuation Center
There are eight (8) families or 40 persons temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 135 
	 8 
	 675 
	 40 

	REGION XI
	 135 
	 8 
	 675 
	 40 

	Davao del Norte
	 127 
	- 
	 635 
	- 

	 
	City of Panabo
	 127 
	 - 
	 635 
	 - 

	Davao del Sur
	 8 
	 8 
	 40 
	 40 

	 
	Davao City
	 8 
	 8 
	 40 
	 40 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.

 Source: DSWD-FO XI

c. Total Displaced Population
There are eight (8) families or 40 persons still displaced in Davao Region (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families/Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1,924 
	 8 
	6,239 
	 40 

	REGION XI
	1,924 
	 8 
	6,239 
	 40 

	Davao del Norte
	 127 
	- 
	 635 
	- 

	 
	City of Panabo
	 127 
	 - 
	 635 
	 - 

	Davao del Sur
	1,797 
	 8 
	5,604 
	 40 

	 
	Davao City
	1,797 
	 8 
	5,604 
	 40 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.

 Source: DSWD-FO XI



IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 49 houses were damaged; of which, eight (8) are totally damaged and 41 are partially damaged (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 49 
	 8 
	 41 

	REGION XI
	 49 
	 8 
	 41 

	Davao del Sur
	 49 
	 8 
	 41 

	 
	Davao City
	 49 
	 8 
	 41 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI


V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	DSWD-CO
	 405,541,429.37 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	 405,541,429.37 

	NRLMB-NROC
	- 
	55,184 
	40,093,006.00 
	89,965,864.17
	130,058,870.17

	NRLMB-VDRC
	- 
	13,602 
	7,759,160.00 
	29,368,899.25 
	37,128,059.25 

	DSWD-FO XI
	- 
	 12,361 
	5,871,475.00 
	22,384,058.80 
	28,255,533.80 

	TOTAL
	 405,541,429.37 
	81,147 
	 53,723,641.00 
	 141,718,822.22 
	195,442,463.22 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 12 November 2021, 4PM. Replenishment of standby funds for FO XI is being processed.

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 68,786 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which 55,184 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 13,602 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· A total of 12,361 FFPs available at DSWD-FO XI.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]₱141.72 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO XI warehouses.

b. Food and Non-Food Items

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	11 November 2021
	· CSWDO set up community cooking to serve meals to the affected and displaced individuals inside the evacuation centers.




c. Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs) Protection

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	11 November 2021
	· DSWD Field Office XI is in close coordination with the City Government in monitoring the situation of AORs and status of IDPs in ECs to ensure compliance with the provision of  emergency relief and protection for the children (RA10821) during emergency situations as well as to monitor the compliance with the safety health protocols set by the IATF.



d. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	11 November 2021
	· All displaced families were provided needed intervention while staying in 12 Evacuation sites in seven (7) barangays in Davao City and monitored by the Barangay Responders in close coordination with City Social Welfare Development Office (CSWDO).




*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD-FO XI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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